

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

LISA NASS-ROMERO,
on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

APR 05 2011

Ben M. Martinez

Ct. App. No. 30,540

VISA U.S.A., INC., AND MASTERCARD
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendants/Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Civil Appeal from the First Judicial District
County of Santa Fe
No. D-101-CV-2004-00413

The Honorable Sarah Singleton

Youtz & Valdez, P.C.
Shane C. Youtz
900 Gold Avenue, S
Albuquerque, NM 87110
ph- (505) 244-1200
fax - (505) 244-9700

Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP
Jonathan W. Cuneo
Joel Davidow
507 C Street NE
Washington DC, 20002

Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca, LLP
Daniel Cohen
106-A S Columbus Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Law Offices of Gordon Ball
Gordon Ball
550 Main Ave., Suite 750
Knoxville, TN 37902

Hagens Berman LLP
George Sampson
1918 Eighth Ave., Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98101

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. This Case Comes Fully Within the Text and Intent of the Act	3
II. Courts Evaluating Claims Brought Under <i>Illinois Brick</i> Repealer Statutes Have Held that Federal Law Cannot Deprive Plaintiffs of Standing Conferred on Them by Such Statutes	6
III. Defendants' Claims that Plaintiff's Injury is too Remote to Allow for Recovery Have no Support in the New Mexico Act or Federal Law	7
IV. Federal Reasoning Developed in an <i>Illinois Brick</i> Context is Not Germane to a Case Filed Under a State Law Intended to Allow Recovery for Indirect Injuries	12
V. Contrary Cases Based on Less Expansive Statutes Need Not be Followed	15
VI. Plaintiff Meets the Standing Requirements Under the New Mexico Unfair Practices Act	17
CONCLUSION	18
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

<i>Associated General Contractors of California Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	6, 9-10
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 818 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>D.R. Ward Constr. Co. v. Rohm & Hass Co.</i> 470 F.Supp.2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	6-7, 12, 17-18
<i>G.K.A. Beverage Corp. v. Honickman</i> 55 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Illinois Brick v. Illinois</i> 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	1, 2, 8, 10-13
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust</i> 264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	11
<i>In re TFT-LCD Antitrust Litig.</i> 586 F.Supp.2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	6, 11
<i>Salmeron v. Highlands Ford Sales Inc.</i> 271 F.Supp.2d 1314 (D.N.M. 2003)	18
Statutes	
I.C. §553.12 (2) (Iowa)	16
NMSA 1978, §57-1-3 et seq.	1, 4, 15, 16
NMSA 1978, §57-12-1 et seq.	17
Neb. Rev.Stat. §59-821 (Nebraska)	16
9 V.S.A. § 2453	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
New Mexico Cases	
<i>Albuquerque Hilton Inn v. Haley</i> 90 N.M. 510, 565 P.2d 1027 (N.M. S.Ct. 1977)	15
<i>Key v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> 1996 NMSC-038, 121 N.M. 764, 918 P.2d 350	4, 5
<i>Padwa v. Hadley</i> 127 N.M. 416, 918 P.2d 1334, 199- NMCA-106	5
<i>Pittard v. Four Seasons Motor Inn Inc.</i> 101 N.M. 723 (Ct. App. 1984)	5
<i>State v. Bennett</i> 2003 NMCA-019, 134 N.M. 705, 62 P.3d 305	15
<i>State ex rel. Bird v. Apodaca</i> 91 N.M. 279, 573 P.2d 213 (N.M. S.Ct. 1977)	15
Cases in Other States	
<i>West Virginia v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> Civil Action no. 03-C-551 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. October 15, 2005)	16-17
Federal Cases	
<i>A.G.S. Electronics, Ltd. v. B.S.R. Ltd.</i> 460 F.Supp. 707 (S.D.N.Y. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> 591 F.2d 1329 (2d Cir. 1978)	9

Treatises and Other Books

13A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller. <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , §3531.14 (2d ed. 1984)	7
ABA Section of Antitrust Law, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (6 th ed. 2007)	10-11
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy: The Law of Competition and its Practice</i> (West Publishing 1994)	14
Lloyd Constantine, <i>Priceless</i> (Kaplan 2009)	14-15
